## 506236500 09/03/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6283244

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
MYBITE VITAMINS, L	LC			09/02/2020	
RECEIVING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ				
Name:	MIDCO,LLC				
Street Address:	9604 N	9604 NE 126TH AVE., SUITE 2330			
City:	VANCC	VANCOUVER			
State/Country:	WASHI	WASHINGTON			
Postal Code:	98682	98682			
Property Type		Number			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:					
		the e-mail address first; if t ; if that is unsuccessful, it v			
Email:	•	j.farley@eclairefarm.com			
Correspondent Name	-	JORDAN FARLEY			
Address Line 1:	9	96046 NE 126TH AVENUE, S	UITE 2330		
Address Line 4:		VANCOUVER, WASHINGTO	N 98682		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JORDAN FARLEY	JORDAN FARLEY		
SIGNATURE:		/Jordan Farley/	/Jordan Farley/		
DATE SIGNED:		09/03/2020			
		This document serves a	is an Oath/De	eclaration (37 CFR 1.63).	
Total Attachments: 2					
•		ssignment to MidCo [Signed]			
ource=20200901 MyB	ite Patent A	ssignment to MidCo [Signed]	7page2.tif		

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, **Mybite Vitamins, LLC**, a Washington limited liability having a place of business at 9604 NE 126<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 2330, Vancouver, WA 98682 (hereinafter termed "Assignor"), owns the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent Number 10646510, dated May 12, 2020, and titled **AERATED CONFECTIONARIES COMPRISING SHELF-STABLE ACTIVE INGREDIENTS**.

WHEREAS, **MidCo, LLC**, a Washington limited liability company, having a place of business at 9604 NE 126<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 2330, Vancouver, WA 98682 (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention, and in and to all embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered by said Assignor (all collectively hereinafter termed "said invention"), and in and to any and all patents, Assignor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter termed "patents") thereon granted in the United States and foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Assignor to have received in full from Assignee:

- 1. Said Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said invention; (b) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on said invention in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any said applications; (c) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents on said invention pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of International Property or otherwise; (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of any of said patents.
- 2. Said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said Assignor shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (f) for other legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefore and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by Assignor in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.
- The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Assignor, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

## PATENT REEL: 053688 FRAME: 0711

4. Said Assignor hereby warrants and represents that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as of the dates written below.

Martin Rifkin, CEO

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF WASHINGTON	)
	: \$\$
COUNTY OF CLARK	)

On this  $\partial^{nd}$  day of  $\underline{September September Septembe$ 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

NOTARY PUBLIC, State of 41/a. Munatan Name: Name Farbul Residing at: VAIA AVEN WAR My Commission Expires:



**RECORDED: 09/03/2020**